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Fig. 1.3: Figure: Sample Section Profile: Stations 45-83

Program Affiliation Principal Investigator Email
CTDO Data, Salinity, Nutri-
ents, Dissolved O2

UCSD, SIO Susan Becker, Jim Swift sbecker@ucsd.edu,
jswift@ucsd.edu

Total CO2 (DIC), Underway
pCO2

AOML, NOAA Rik Wanninkhof Rik.Wanninkhof@noaa.gov

Total Alkalinity, pH UCSD, SIO Andrew Dickson adickson@ucsd.edu
ADCP UH Jules Hummon Hummon@hawaii.edu
LADCP LDEO, UH Andreas Thurnherr, William

Smethie, David Ho
ant@ldeo.columbia.edu,
bsmeth@ldeo.columbia.edu,
ho@hawaii.edu

CFCs, SF6 RSMAS Jim Happel jhappell@rsmas.miami.edu
DOC, TDN UCSB Craig Carlson carlson@lifesci.ucsb.edu
Transmissometry TAMU Wilf Gardner wgardner@ocean.tamu.edu
Chipod OSU, UCSD Jonathan Nash, Jen Mackin-

non
nash@coas.oregonstate.edu,
jmackinnon@ucsd.edu

CDOM, HPLC, POC UCSB Norm Nelson norm@icess.ucsb.edu
13C/14C WHOI, Princeton Ann McNichol, Robert Key amcnichol@whoi.edu,

key@princeton.edu
𝛿O18 LDEO Peter Schlosser schlosser@ldeo.columbia.edu
𝛿N15 and 𝛿O18 in NO3 VUB Francois Fripiat ffripiat@ulb.ac.be
NOAA Drifters AOML Shaun Dolk shaun.dolk@noaa.gov
SOCCOM Floats UW, MBARI, SIO Stephen Riser, Ken Johnson,

Lynne Talley
riser@ocean.washington.edu,
johnson@mbari.org, ltal-
ley@ucsd.edu

SOCCOM Optical Sensors Princeton Emmanuel Boss emmanuel.boss@maine.edu
Bathymetry, Underway
Thermosalinograph

UCSD, SIO Bruce Applegate bapplegate@ucsd.edu
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1.2 Science Team and Responsibilities

Duties Name Affiliation Email Address
Chief Scientist Alison Macdonald WHOI amacdonald@whoi.edu
Co-Chief Scientist Viviane Menezes WHOI vmenezes@whoi.edu
CTD Watchstander, SOC-
COM floats

Earle Wilson UW earlew@uw.edu

CTD Watchstander Natalie Freeman U Colorado Natalie.Freeman@Colorado.edu
CTD Watchstander David Webb UNSW d.webb@unsw.edu.au
CTD Watchstander Seth Travis UH stravis3@hawaii.edu
CTD Watchstander Hannah Dawson U of Western Australia 20517368@student.uwa.edu.au
Res Tech Josh Manger UCSD jmanger@ucsd.edu
Computer Tech Mary Huey UCSD mhuey@ucsd.edu
Nutrients, ODF supervisor,
SOCCOM floats

Susan Becker UCSD ODF sbecker@ucsd.edu

Nutrients John Ballard UCSD ODF jrballar@ucsd.edu
CTDO Processing, Database
Management

Courtney Schatzman UCSD ODF cschatzman@ucsd.edu

Salts, ET, Deck John Calderwood UCSD ODF jkc@ucsd.edu
Salts, ET, Deck Sergey Tepyuk UCSD ODF sergey1@ucsd.edu
Dissolved O2, Database
Management

Andrew Barna UCSD ODF abarna@gmail.com

Dissolved O2, Database
Support

Joseph Gum UCSD ODF jgum@ucsd.edu

SADCP, LADCP Philip A. Mele LDEO pmele@ldeo.columbia.edu
DIC, underway pCO2 Charles Featherstone AOML charles.featherstone@noaa.gov
DIC Dana Greeley PMEL dana.greeley@noaa.gov
CFCs, SF6 Jim Happell RSMAS jhappell@rsmas.miami.edu
CFCs, SF6 Charlene Grall RSMAS cgrall@rsmas.miami.edu
CFCs, SF6 student Sarah Bercovici RSMAS sBercovici@rsmas.miami.edu
Total Alkalinity David Cervantes UCSD d1cervantes@ucsd.edu
Total Alkalinity Heather Page UCSD hnpage@ucsd.edu
pH Michael Fong UCSD mbfong@ucsd.edu
CDOM Norm Nelson UCSB norm@icess.ucsb.edu
CDOM Cara Nissen ETHZ cara.nissen@usys.ethz.ch
DOC, TDN Maverick Carey UCSB maverickcarey@gmail.com

1.3 Underwater Sampling Package

CTDO/rosette/LADCP/chipod casts were performed with a package consisting of a 36 bottle rosette frame, a 36-place
carousel and 36 Bullister style bottles with an absolute volume of 10.4L. Underwater electronic components primarily
consisted of a SeaBird Electronics pressure sensor and housing unit with dual exhaust, dual pumps, dual temperature,
a reference temperature, dual conductivity, dissolved oxygen, transmissometer, chlorophyll fluorometer and altimeter.
The RINKOII optode, CDOM fluorometer and turbidity sensor were unique non-standard instruments that were not
replaceable after loss of initial rosette package. LADCP and chipods instruments were deployed with the CTD/rosette
package in most cases and their use is outlined in sections of this document specific to their analysis.

Equipment Model S/N Cal Date Sta Resp Party
Rosette 36-place Orange _ 1-13 STS/ODF

Continued on next page
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stations 14-37.

The deck watch prepared the rosette 10-30 minutes prior to each cast. The bottles were cocked and all valves, vents
and lanyards were checked for proper orientation. LADCP technician would check for LADCP battery charge, prepare
instrument for data acquisition and disconnect cables. The chipod battery was monitored for charge and connectors
were checked for fouling and connectivity. Every 20 stations, the transmissometer windows were cleaned and an on
deck blocked and un-blocked voltage readings were recorded prior to the cast. Once stopped on station, the Marine
Technician would check the sea state prior to cast and decide if conditions were acceptable for deployment.

Recovering the package at the end of the deployment was essentially the reverse of launching. The rosette, CTD and
carousel were rinsed with fresh water frequently. CTD maintenance included rinsing de-ionized water through both
plumbed sensor lines between casts. On average, once every 20 stations, 1% Triton-x solution was also rinsed through
both conductivity sensors. The rosette was routinely examined for valves and o-rings leaks, which were maintained as
needed.
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